the Company, whose appointment and remuneration has been recommended by the 
Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors, for conducting the audit of the cost 
records maintained by the Company for the Financial Year from 1st April 2019 to 31st March 

Page 3 of 19 

2020, at a remuneration of Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lac Lakh Fifty Thousand only) plus 
GST and out of pocket expenses, is hereby ratified. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby 
authorised to do all acts, and to take such steps as may be necessary, proper and expedient to 
give effect to this resolution."

[...]

Committee, subject to the approval of Government of India, appointed M/s Kailash Sankhlecha & 
Associates, Cost Accountants, (firm Registration No. 100221) as the Cost Auditors to conduct the Audit of 
the cost accounts / records maintained by the Company for the Financial Year 2019-20 at the remuneration 
of Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Thousand only) plus GST and out of pocket expenses. 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies 
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the

[...]

(GIPL), the associate company and Gujarat Gas Limited Employees Welfare Stock Option Trust (ESOP Trust), in accordance with IND 

During the year under review on account of sub division of equity shares the Authorised Share Capital of the Company had been 

changed from Rs 17,57,10,00,000 (Rupees One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Seven Crore Ten Lakh only) divided into 

1,73,51,00,000 (One Hundred Seventy Three Crore Fifty One Lakh only) Equity shares of Rs.10/- each, 1,70,00,000 (One Crore 

Seventy Lakh only) 7.5% Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 50,00,000 (Fifty lakh  only) Preference shares of 

Rs.10/- each to Rs 17,57,10,00,000 (Rupees One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Seven Crore Ten Lakh only) divided into 

8,67,55,00,000 (Eight Hundred Sixty Seven Crore Fifty Five lakh only) Equity shares of Rs.2/- each 1,70,00,000 (One Crore 

Seventy Lakh only) 7.5% Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 50,00,000 (Fifty lakh only) Preference shares of 

Rs.10/- each.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Your Company has an expanse of around 1,69,500 square kilometres of licensed area under its umbrella and continues to hold the

[...]

affordable for the small retail investors to invest in the Company’s shares, the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 3rd 

November, 2018, recommended that the Authorised Share Capital of the Company of Rs. 17,57,10,00,000 (Rupees One 

Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Seven Crore Ten Lakh Only) divided into 1,73,51,00,000 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each, 

1,70,00,000 (One Crore seventy Lakh only) 7.5% Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each and 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakh 

Only) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each be sub divided into 8,67,55,00,000 Equity shares of Rs. 2/- each, 1,70,00,000 (One 

Crore seventy Lakh only) 7.5% Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each and 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakh Only) Preference 

Shares of Rs. 10/- each, which was approved by the members on 17th December, 2018 through postal ballot.

Note: This Report is to be read with our letter of even date which is annexed as Annexure A and form an integral part of this Report.